


FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

PROJECT NO. PM069664 
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 069664 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200800198 
 
 
1. ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED:  The applicants, Norman and Patricia Howell, 

request approval to create two single-family lots on approximately 10 gross acres 
with a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) to ensure compliance with hillside 
management design criteria. The subject property is on the southwest corner of 
the intersection of Hasley Canyon Road and Burlwood Drive. 
 

2. HEARING DATE:    November 6, 2012 and December 4, 2012 
 

3. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER. To be inserted after public 
hearing to reflect hearing proceedings. 

 
4. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicants, Norman and Patricia Howell, request 

approval to create two single-family lots on approximately 10 gross acres with a 
Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) to ensure compliance with hillside management 
design criteria. The subject property is on the southwest corner of the 
intersection of Hasley Canyon Road and Burlwood Drive. 

The Tentative Parcel Map and Exhibit “A” dated July 17, 2012, depict two five-
acre lots. Lot 1 depicts a 28,731 square foot building pad served by an 
approximately 550-foot long, 20-foot wide driveway off of Burlwood Drive which is 
a private and future street with 24 feet of paving. Lot 2 depicts a 21,976 square-
foot split building pad accessed by an approximately 250-foot long, 20-foot wide 
driveway off of Hasley Canyon Road, a public street with 24 feet of paving.  

The anticipated grading quantities associated with development are 27,500 cubic 
yards of cut and 26,000 cubic yards of fill (approximately 53,500 cubic yards of 
earth work) which will be balanced on site. The applicant is not proposing any 
export or import of earth in connection with the project. The 1,500 cubic yard 
difference of earth between the cut and fill is due to shrinkage during the grading 
process.  

There are 13 oak trees located throughout the subject property but none will be 
removed or encroached upon as a result of the proposed development. The 
development of the proposed lots will require septic systems to be installed, and 
potable water will be provided by Los Angeles County Waterworks District 36, a 
public water service provider. The subject property and Burlwood Drive, a private 
and future street, are part of a recorded subdivision (Project No. 83200, Tract 
Map No. 34170) which created 11 single family lots on 118 acres.  

Conditional Use Permit No. 200800198 is required to ensure compliance with 
Hillside Management design criteria. Approximately 4.2 acres of the 10-acre 
project site have a slope of 25 percent or less; approximately 4.6 acres have a 
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slope of greater than 25 percent but less than 50 percent; and approximately 1.1 
acres have a slope of greater than 50 percent. The driveways will not exceed 15 
percent slope. This development will provide more than 70 percent of open 
space. 
 

5. LOCATION. The project site is located at the southwest corner of the intersection 
of Hasley Canyon Road and Burlwood Drive, within the Castaic Zoned District, 
and is composed of 10 gross acres in size with sloping terrain. The Assessor’s 
Parcel Number (“APN”) of the parcel is 3247-052-002. The property is currently 
vacant. 

 
1. EXISTING ZONING. The subject property is zoned A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural – 

Two Acres Minimum Required Lot Area) in the Castaic Zoned District.   
Surrounding properties are zoned as follows: 

 North: A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural – Two Acres Minimum Required Lot Area) 

 South: A-2-2  

 East: A-2-2  

 West: A-2-2 
 

6. EXISTING LAND USE. The subject property is vacant. 
Surrounding properties are developed as follows: 

 North: Single-family residences, Vacant 

 South: Vacant 

 East: Vacant 

 West: Vacant 
 
7. PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY. 

Previous cases: 
The underlying tract map, Tract 34170, was recorded on October 27, 1987 in 
Map Book 1097, pages 53-59 and created 11 single family lots on 118 acres in 
the A-2-2 zone. 
 

8. GENERAL PLAN / COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY.  
 Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan Consistency 

The proposed project is required to comply with the provisions of the Santa 
Clarita Valley Area Plan (“Area Plan”) that was adopted in 1984 and had a 
comprehensive update in 1990. The Area Plan is a component of the Los 
Angeles Countywide General Plan (“General Plan”). Staff evaluated the plan 
consistency of the project using the land use category, goals, and policies of the 
Area Plan and finds this project to be consistent with the Area Plan.  
 



PROJECT NO. PM069664 – (5) 
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 069664 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200800198 

FINDINGS 
PAGE 3 OF 18 

 
 

The project site is located within the three land use categories of the Santa 
Clarita Valley Area Plan: HM (Hillside Management), N-1 (Non-Urban 1 – 0.5 
dwelling units per acre), and W (Floodway/Floodplain). The property is 10 gross 
acres from which 7.1 acres is designated HM, 0.9 acres N1 and 2 acres W. Since 
this property contains slopes of more than 25 percent, the maximum allowable 
density for the project is determined through review of the slope density analysis, 
as required by County Code Section 22.56.215 (“hillside management criteria”). 
This review is discussed in the “Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards 
Compliance” section below.  
 
The following policies of the Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan are applicable to the 
proposed project:  
 

 Land Use Element 
 Environmental Sensitivities 

5. 1 - Direct future growth away from areas exhibiting high environmental 
sensitivity to development unless appropriate mitigating measures can be 
implemented. An environmental assessment of the property was done and 
determined that mitigation measures would be necessary to reduce the 
impacts to biological resources to less than significant.  

5.2 - Minimize disruption and degradation of the environment as 
development occurs, working with nature in the design of land uses so 
that they are compatible with natural environmental systems. The project 
was designed to avoid any impacts on the 13 oak trees existing in the site 
and to preserve 70 percent of the property as open space.  

 Community Design Element 
Relationship of Urban and Natural Environments  
2.1 - Carefully integrate physical development in rural areas into the 
natural environmental setting. The project was designed to preserve 70 
percent of the property as open space and avoid any impacts on the 13 
oak trees existing in the site. 

 Public Service and Facilities Element 
Liquid Waste Disposal/Reclamation 
2.1 - Require a public or private sewage treatment system for 
developments which, if left unsewered, would threaten nitrate pollution of 
groundwater, or where otherwise required by county regulation. The 
project includes a septic system which will ensure sewage treatment in 
accordance to County regulations. 

 Environmental Resources Management Element  
Natural Resources 
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1.3 - Establish an environmental early-warning system within the County 
government to monitor the health and viability of rare species and such 
"threatened" species as oak trees and to take positive action to guarantee 
their survival. The oak trees located on the property will not be impacted 
by the development, mitigation measures were included to ensure proper 
protection protocol to the trees during construction activities.  

1.9 -  Monitor the effectiveness of the County's Oak Tree Ordinance which 
was designed to preserve and enhance the oak trees of the Santa Clarita 
Valley. The oak trees located on the property will not be impacted by the 
development, mitigation measures were included to ensure proper 
protection protocol to the trees during construction activities. 

 
9. ZONING ORDINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS COMPLIANCE.  

Hillside Management Conditional Use Permit 
Pursuant to County Code Section 22.56.215, a CUP for Hillside Management is 
required for this project because the project site includes natural slopes of 25 
percent or more and proposes a density that exceeds the low-density threshold, 
as determined by the slope density analysis per County Code Section 
22.56.215(E). For non-urban projects like this one (whether they are designated 
N-1 or HM), the slope density analysis calculations yield a low density threshold 
and a high density threshold based on how much of the project area is within 
each of three slope categories: 

 Areas that have slopes between zero and 25 percent are allowed one 
dwelling unit per five acres for the low-density threshold, and one dwelling 
unit per two acres for the high-density threshold. 

 Areas with slopes between 25 and 50 percent are allowed one dwelling unit 
per ten acres for the low-density threshold, and one dwelling unit per two 
acres for the high-density threshold. 

 Areas that have slopes over 50 percent are allowed no density for the low-
density threshold, and one dwelling unit per 20 acres for the high-density 
threshold. 

Areas that are designated W (Floodplain/Floodways) are allowed no density in 
any slope category. 

The slope density analysis table below shows the break down of the 10 gross 
acres into the three land use plan categories and slope ranges. It shows the 
density given to each slope category and the calculations required by County 
Code Section 22.56.215: 
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Non-Urban Hillside Slope Density Analysis Table 

Plan 
Category 

Slope  
Range 

Gross 
Acreage 

Low Density 
Threshold 

Low Yield 
No. of Units 

Max Density 
Threshold 

Max Yield 
No. of Units 

N1 0-24.99% 0.5 1du/5ac* 0.1 1du/2ac 0.2 

  25-49.99% 0.4 1du/10ac 0.0 1du/2ac 0.2 

  50%+ 0.0 n/a 0.0 1du/20ac 0.0 

HM 0-24.99% 2.6 1du/5ac 0.5 1du/2ac 1.3 

  25-49.99% 3.6 1du/10ac 0.4 1du/2ac 1.8 

  50%+ 1.0 n/a 0.0 1du/20ac 0.0 

W n/a 2.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Total Project   10.0   1.0   3.5 

 
*One Dwelling Units per Five Acres 

 
Based on the slope density analysis, the range of allowable units is between one 
and 3.5 dwelling units. Therefore, the applicant’s proposal to create two dwelling 
units is within the density range allowed by the Area Plan.  

As shown on the Open Space Exhibit dated October 3, 2012, this project will 
provide approximately 81 percent of the gross area as open space. The Open 
Space Exhibit shows that the open space area will be contained within the 
individual single-family lots. The proposed 81 percent open space area is more 
than the 70 percent open space that is required by the hillside management 
criteria. This open space area will be delineated on the final map, and the 
applicant will dedicate construction rights within this area to the County of Los 
Angeles. 
 
A-2-2 Zone Area Requirements 

The project meets the two acres minimum net lot area per unit requirement of the 
A-2-2 zone. This requirement can be found in County Code Section 22.52.100.C. 
 
Castaic Area Community Standards District 

Pursuant to Section 22.44.137 of the County Code, establishments in the Castaic 
Area Community Standards District (CSD) are subject to the following applicable 
development standards -  

Community-wide Development Standards: 

Street improvements. In residential land divisions where at least 75 percent of 

the lots exceed a net area of 15,000 square feet, local streets shall comply 

with the following standards, as approved by the county department of public 

works and the county fire department:  
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a. Local streets shall have a maximum paved width area of 28 feet, 

excluding any inverted shoulder or concrete flow line;  

b. Curbs, gutters, and sidewalks are prohibited unless otherwise deemed 

necessary for public safety purposes;   

c. Inverted shoulder cross-sections shall be required unless an alternate 

design is deemed necessary for public safety; and  

d.  Regardless of lot size, street lights shall: 

i. Have a mission bell shape or similar design consistent with the 

character of the community and shall be compatible in style and 

material with the poles on which they are mounted. Proposals from the 

Castaic Area Town Council will be considered for determining the 

appropriate style of street lights, provided these proposals are 

approved by the county department of public works and the local 

electric utility serving the area under consideration; and  

ii. Be placed the maximum distance apart with the minimum lumens 

allowable by the county department of public works.  

 Since the proposed project is a five acre lot subdivision, no road 

improvements are required per the Department of Public Works 

pursuant to Section 21.32.060 of the County Code. Therefore these 

development standards do not apply.  

Neighborhood Parks: 

a. Subject to Sections 21.24.340, 21.24.350, 21.28.120, 21.28.130, and 
21.28.140, the hearing officer and/or commission shall, to the greatest 
extent possible, require the subdivider of a residential land division to 
provide sufficient park space such that 90 percent of all residential lots 
within the land division are within one-half mile of a neighborhood park 
that has a minimum size of two acres.  

b. In complying with subsection 21.24.350.B for land divisions that contain 
more than 50 lots, the hearing officer and/or commission shall, to the 
greatest extent possible, require the subdivider to provide park space 
rather than in-lieu park fees.  

c. Neighborhood park space provided pursuant to this subdivision D.4, shall 
be maintained either by the parks department, or by a Landscaping and 
Lighting Act District, as determined by the parks department.  

The proposed subdivision is providing its park land obligation in-lieu fees 



PROJECT NO. PM069664 – (5) 
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 069664 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200800198 

FINDINGS 
PAGE 7 OF 18 

 
 

($3,791) to the Department of Parks and Recreation as a condition of 
approval. In addition, the two five-acre residential lots are located in a non-
urban area and will preserve more than 70 percent of the property as open 
space, which may provide ample recreational opportunities to the future 
residents.  

Hillsides:  

In addition to the applicable requirements of Section 22.56.215, the following 
standards shall apply to development within a "hillside management area," as 
defined in Section 22.08.080  

a. Contour grading shall be used to present a rounded appearance that 
blends with the natural terrain;  

The Vesting Tentative Parcel Map depicts contour grading around the 
proposed pads to the extent feasible. Due to the topographic conditions, 
the cut slope facing south in Lot 1 does not have contour grading.  

b. Curvilinear street design and other improvements shall be used to 
minimize grading alterations and emulate the natural contours of the 
hillsides;  

The two proposed driveways are curvilinear and emulate the natural 
contours to the extent possible. 

c. Terraced drains required in cut-and-fill slopes shall be paved with colored 
concrete to blend with the natural soil or shall be concealed with berms;  

A condition of approval will be included to require that terrace drains in 
cut-and-fill slopes be colored concrete to blend with the natural soil or be 
concealed with berms.  

d. Terraced slopes resulting from grading shall be landscaped with locally 
indigenous vegetation, as described in subsection D.8, below;  

No terraced slopes are being proposed.  

e. In addition to the requirements of subsection D.6, residential projects 
located at or near the crest of a ridgeline and on or near a hillside with a 
down slope greater than 15 percent and facing a public right-of-way, shall 
provide 15 gallon non-invasive trees within 10 feet of the top of the slope, 
spaced a maximum of 15 feet apart; and  

The project is not located at or near a crest or ridgeline.  

f. Grading and brushing on slopes with a 50 percent or greater steepness 
shall be prohibited, except for:  
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i. Clearance brushing for fire safety or for controlling soil erosion or flood 
hazards; 

ii. Grading or brushing for vegetation clearance by a public utility from its 
right-of-way; 

iii. Grading or brushing to remove invasive or noxious weeds that pose health 
and safety hazard to humans or animals; or  

iv. Grading or brushing approved under a hillside management conditional 
use permit pursuant to Section 22.56.215  

Grading is proposed on slopes with a 50 percent or greater steepness and 
the project includes a hillside conditional use permit.  

Locally indigenous vegetation: 

The removal or destruction of locally indigenous vegetation is prohibited on a 
parcel of land one acre or greater in size, where the area of removal or 
destruction is greater than ten percent of the parcel. For purposes of this 
subsection, locally indigenous vegetation is defined as the vegetation listed 
on the Castaic Area List of Indigenous Plants, prepared and maintained by 
regional planning. This subsection shall not apply to the removal or 
destruction of locally indigenous vegetation:  

a. That is necessary to comply with county regulations relating to brush 
clearance for fire safety or is otherwise required by the county fire 
department; 

b. On a publicly owned right-of-way; 

c. By a public utility on its own property or right-of-way or on land providing 
access to such property or right-of-way;  

d. For work performed under a permit issued to control erosion or flood 
hazards; or 

e. That poses a hazard to persons or property, as determined by the county 
fire department. 

An environmental assessment detected two special-status plant species 
were on the Project site: peirson’s morning glory and slender mariposa lily. 
Mitigation measures were identified in the Mitigation Monitoring Program 
(“MMP”) (Attachment) to reduce the impact to these species to less than 
significant. Mitigation measures include protocols to survey the area 
before grading permits and salvage and transplant the impacted plant 
individuals. 
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Fences:  

Fences along any public or private road shall comply with the applicable 
provisions of Section 22.48.160 and shall be made of split rail, open wood, 
rock, block, or iron. Chain link may be substituted for these materials but must 
be landscaped along the entire length of the fence to a height determined 
appropriate by the director. Such landscaping shall be maintained in the 
manner described in subsection G.1.c.iv, below.  

No fences are proposed as part of this project. 

Lighting:  

Exterior lighting shall be designed to prevent off-site illumination and glare 
upon adjacent parcels, public areas, environmentally sensitive areas, and the 
night sky. 

Conditions of approval will be included to ensure that off-site illumination and 
glare upon the surrounding areas are prevented. 

Oak Tree Protection:  

Notwithstanding the exemptions from publishing and hearing contained in 
subsection C of Section 22.56.2130 and Section 22.56.2160, respectively, an 
oak tree permit for the removal or relocation of one oak tree in conjunction 
with a single-family residence use, which use is permitted in the applicable 
zone, shall require publishing and hearing as otherwise required in Part 16 of 
Chapter 22.56. 

  The oak trees located on the property will not be impacted by the 
development, mitigation measures were included to ensure proper protection 
protocol to the trees during construction activities. 

Area-specific Development Standards: 
Area 2—Hasley Canyon Area. 

a. Purpose. This area is established to protect and preserve the serene, rural 
environment of Hasley Canyon. Hasley Canyon is characterized by large 
lots, equestrian trails, rolling hills, and a number of significant ridgelines. 
The area also contains the Hasley Canyon Creek.  

The proposed project is a two five-acre lot subdivision characterized by 
large lots and rural environment which is in compliance with the purpose 
of the area.  

b. Area Description. The boundaries of this area are shown on the official 
Castaic Area CSD Map maintained at regional planning under the heading 
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Hasley Canyon. A small depiction of this area is also shown on the map 
following this Section.  

c. Clustering. Density transfer or clustering shall be prohibited in this area. 

No density transfer is being proposed. 

d. Lot Size. Single-family residential lots created by a land division shall 
contain a minimum gross area of two acres and a minimum net area of 
40,000 square feet.  

The proposed lots are five gross acres each.  

e. Setbacks. New residential lots and existing legal lots as of the effective 
date of this CSD that have a minimum gross area of two acres where no 
residence has yet been built, shall have a minimum front and rear yard 
setback of 25 feet, and a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet.  

No buildings are being proposed.  

The project must comply with the Los Angeles County Green Building, 
Drought-Tolerant Landscaping, and Low-Impact Development Ordinances. 

 
9. NEIGHBORHOOD IMPACT/LAND USE COMPATIBILITY. The project site is 

surrounded by large single-family residential lots to the north and vacant land to 
the east, west and south. The proposed development will have a density of 0.2 
dwelling units per acre, a density that is consistent with the 0.5 dwelling units per 
acre maximum permitted in Land Use categories N-1 and HM in the Area Plan, 
which comprises the majority of the area surrounding the project site. The 
project’s density is consistent to existing and planned development in the area.   
Without a Hillside Management CUP, the applicant would not be able to 
subdivide the property. With the CUP, the applicant can propose two lots, and 
must provide a substantial amount of open space (minimum 70 percent) and 
must also comply with conditions to ensure that the design of the subdivision is 
compatible with the terrain and with the surrounding neighborhood. The applicant 
is required to comply with the Open Space Exhibit, which shows that 8.4 acres 
(84 percent of the project area) will be natural open space in perpetuity. The 
types of open space used in this calculation are undisturbed natural areas and 
areas graded for rounding of slopes to contour appearance. The conditions also 
require that the only grading allowed is the grading required for the private 
driveway and fire lane, the individual driveways to the houses, and the building 
pads. These building pads are each approximately 28,000 and 22,000 square 
feet in size and are shown on the Open Space Exhibit dated October 3, 2012 and 
on the CUP Exhibit “A” dated July 17, 2012. All future development will be 
required to substantially conform to these Exhibits. Additionally, the Mitigation 
Measures require that special status plant species be protected. The conditions 
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of the CUP and the MMP will ensure that this project blends in both with the 
natural environment and with the surrounding neighborhood. This residential 
project will create two new lots that are consistent with applicable policies and 
preserve habitat for native flora and fauna. 
 

10. COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. The Los 
Angeles County Subdivision Committee (“Subdivision Committee”) consists of 
representatives from the Departments of Regional Planning, Public Works, Fire, 
Parks and Recreation, and Public Health. The Subdivision Committee has 
reviewed the subject Tentative Tract Map and Exhibit “A” dated July 17, 2012 
and recommends the attached conditions. 

 
11. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH. Pursuant to the provisions 

of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was 
appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper and property 
posting. 

 
12. PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has not received any public comments regarding 

this project. 
 
13. BURDENS OF PROOF. The applicant is required to substantiate all facts 

identified by Sections 22.56.040 (Conditional Use Permit) and 22.56.215.F 
(Hillside Management) of the County Code. The Burdens of Proof with 
applicant’s responses are attached. Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has 
met the burden of proof. 
 

14. REVISED EXHIBIT “A”S. All development proposed on these lots will be 
reviewed by Regional Planning to ensure that it substantially conforms with 
Exhibit “A” dated July 17, 2012 and the Open Space Exhibit dated October 3, 
2012. Substantial conformance consists of all of the following: 

 

 The proposed pad elevation must match the pad elevation shown on the 
Exhibit “A.” A deviation from this pad elevation of up to three feet will also 
be considered substantial conformance.  

 The proposed grading amounts, cut and fill, for each pad and all 
driveways must match the amount shown on the Exhibit “A”. A deviation 
from these grading amounts of up to 10 percent will also be considered 
substantial conformance. 

 

 The location and quantity of open space provided on each lot must match 
the location and quantity of open space shown on the Open Space 
Exhibit. All lots will individually contain no less than 70 percent natural 
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open space. No lot containing less open space can be found to be in 
substantial conformance. 

 

 The location of the building pads and driveways shall conform to the 
locations shown on the Exhibit “A”. No driveways or building pads in any 
location other than that shown on the Exhibit “A” shall be considered to be 
in substantial conformance. 

 
Any proposed development that does not meet these standards will not be 
authorized by this CUP. Such development will require a new CUP to ensure 
compliance with hillside management design criteria as well as all other 
applicable requirements current at the time of filing for this new CUP. If the lot 
provides at least 70 percent of its gross area as natural open space, then the 
applicant for that CUP will be the owner of the lot. 

 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT SPECIFIC FINDINGS  
 
15. The proposed project is required to comply with the provisions of the Santa 

Clarita Valley Area Plan that was adopted in 1984 and had a comprehensive 
update in 1990. The Area Plan is a component of the Los Angeles Countywide 
General Plan. Staff evaluated the plan consistency of the project using the land 
use category, goals, and policies of the Area Plan and finds this project to be 
consistent with the Area Plan. The applicant’s proposal to create two dwelling 
units is consistent the density range allowed by the Area Plan. 
 
Therefore, the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for 
the area. 
 

16. A Mitigated Negative Declaration has been recommended for this project 
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and the Los 
Angeles County Environmental Guidelines. Through mitigation efforts, potential 
impacts to biological resources have been reduced to a level of no significant 
impact. Furthermore, future development on the proposed parcels must comply 
with the Los Angeles County Low Impact Development, Green Building, and 
Drought-Tolerant Landscaping Ordinances, as applicable, prior to building permit 
issuance. 
 
Therefore, the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect 
the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the 
surrounding area; will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or 
valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site; and will 



PROJECT NO. PM069664 – (5) 
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 069664 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200800198 

FINDINGS 
PAGE 13 OF 18 

 
 

not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, 
safety or general welfare. 
 

17. The project meets the two acre minimum net lot area per unit requirement of the 
A-2-2 zone. This requirement can be found in County Code Section 22.52.100.C. 
 
Therefore, the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the 
yards, walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other 
development features prescribed in this Title 22, as is otherwise required in order 
to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area. 
 

18. The subject property is on the west side of Hasley Canyon Road, a public street 
with 24 feet of paving. Lot 1 will take access from Burlwood Drive, a private and 
future street with 24 feet of paving, via an approximately 550-foot long, 20-foot 
wide driveway. Lot 2 will take access from Hasley Canyon Road, via an 
approximately 250-foot long driveway.  

 
Therefore, the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of 
sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of 
traffic such use would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as 
are required. 

 
SUBDIVISION SPECIFIC FINDINGS 
 
19. The property has adequate building sites to be developed in accordance with the 

County grading ordinance, has access to a County-maintained street, will be 
served by septic tank, and will be provided with water supplies and distribution 
facilities to meet anticipated domestic and fire protection needs.  

 
 Therefore, the site is physically suitable for the land division and density being 

proposed.  
 
20. Sewage disposal, storm drainage, fire protection, and geological and soils factors 

are adequately provided for and requirements to ensure their provision are 
included in the conditions of approval. 
 
Therefore, the design of the subdivision and the type of improvements proposed 
will not cause serious public health problems.  
 

21. The subject property is not located in a Significant Ecological Area and does not 
contain any stream courses or high-value riparian habitat. Additionally, the 
following project mitigation requirements pertain to the site’s biological resources: 
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surveys shall be conducted in the spring prior to initiation of construction 
activities for Peirson’s morning-glory and slender mariposa lily and if individuals 
are found, further mitigation specified in the MMP is required; proposed project 
activities (including, but not limited to, staging and disturbances to native and 
nonnative vegetation, structures, and substrates) should occur outside of the 
avian breeding season to avoid take of birds or their eggs. 

 
Therefore, the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements will not 
cause substantial environmental damage or substantial and unavoidable injury to 
fish or wildlife or their habitat. 

 
22. The proposed lots are five gross acres in size, and the building pads are all 

greater than 20,000 square feet in size. All the oak trees will remain on site and 
there is sufficient room on the proposed single-family lots to plant future trees.   

 
Therefore, the design of the subdivision provides to the extent feasible, for future 
passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities therein. 
 

23. The design as shown on the tentative map and set forth in the conditions of 
approval provide adequate protection for all easements, both public and private. 
 
Therefore, the division of the property in the manner set forth on this map will not 
unreasonably interfere with the free and complete exercise of public entity and/or 
public utility rights-of-way and/or easements within this map. 
 

24. The property does not contain public waterway, river, or stream as defined in 
California Government Code (“Government Code”) section 66478.4(c). 
 
Therefore, Pursuant to Article 3.5 of the Subdivision Map Act, the proposed 
subdivision does not contain or front upon any public waterway, river, stream, 
coastline, shoreline, lake or reservoir.  
 

25. The project will be served by a septic tank.  
 
Therefore, the discharge of sewage from this land division into the public sewer 
system will not violate the requirements of the California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board pursuant to Division 7 (Commencing with Section 13000) of the 
California Water Code. 
 

26. The project site is surrounded mainly by vacant lots with a large single-family 
residential lot to the north. To the north, west, and south, the lots are large-size 
lots with varying from 2 acres to 40 acres in size. The proposed development will 
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have a density of 0.2 dwelling units per acre, a density that is consistent with the 
maximum 0.35 dwelling units per acre maximum permitted under the Area Plan.  

 
 

Therefore, the housing and employment needs of the region were considered 
and balanced against the public service needs of local residents and available 
fiscal and environmental resources when the project was determined to be 
consistent with the General Plan. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
 
27. The areas of potential significant environmental impact found to be less than 

significant with project mitigation include the following: 
 

 Biological Resources – the following project mitigation requirements 
pertain to the site’s biological resources: surveys shall be conducted in the 
spring prior to initiation of construction activities for Peirson’s morning-
glory and slender mariposa lily and if individuals are found, further 
mitigation specified in the MMP is required; proposed project activities 
(including, but not limited to, staging and disturbances to native and 
nonnative vegetation, structures, and substrates) should occur outside of 
the avian breeding season to avoid take of birds or their eggs. 

 
The proposed project is located and designed so as to protect the safety of 
current and future community residents, and will not create significant threats to 
life and/or property due to the presence of geologic, seismic, slope instability, 
fire, flood, mud flow, or erosion hazard.   

 
Therefore, A Mitigated Negative Declaration has been recommended for this 
project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and the 
Los Angeles County Environmental Guidelines. Through mitigation efforts, 
potential impacts to biological resources have been reduced to a level of no 
significant impact. 

 
28. EXPIRATION OF TENTATIVE MAP APPROVAL. The California Subdivision 

Map Act and County Code Section 21.44.180 state that the approval of a 
tentative map shall be effective for a period of two years. Regional Planning may 
grant one or more extensions to the terms of approval of a tentative map. Each 
extension shall be for no more than one year and the sum of such extensions 
shall not exceed six years. If the advisory agency denies the subdivider’s 
application for an extension, the subdivider may appeal to the legislative body 
within 15 days after the action of the advisory agency. 
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29. RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS. The location of the documents and other 

materials constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Regional 
Planning Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at the Los Angeles 
County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West 
Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of such documents and 
materials shall be the Section Head of the Land Divisions Section, Los Angeles 
County Department of Regional Planning. 

 
BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES: 
 
WITH RESPECT TO THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: 
 
A. That the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the 

area; and 
 
B. That the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the 

health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the 
surrounding area; will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or 
valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site; and will 
not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, 
safety or general welfare; and 

 
C. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, 

walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development 
features prescribed in this Title 22, as is otherwise required in order to integrate 
said use with the uses in the surrounding area; and 

 
D. That the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient 

width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such 
use would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are 
required; and 

 
THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public 
hearing substantiates the required findings for a Conditional Use Permit as set forth in 
Section 22.56.090 of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance). 
 
 
 
WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBDIVISION: 
 
E. The site is physically suitable for the land division and density being proposed. 
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F. The design of the subdivision and the type of improvements proposed will not 

cause serious public health problems. 
 

G. The design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements will not cause 
substantial environmental damage or substantial and unavoidable injury to fish or 
wildlife or their habitat.  
 

H. The design of the subdivision provides to the extent feasible for future passive or 
natural heating or cooling opportunities therein.  
 

I. The division of the property in the manner set forth on this map will not 
unreasonably interfere with the free and complete exercise of public entity and/or 
public utility rights-of-way and/or easements within this map. 
 

J. Pursuant to Article 3.5 of the Subdivision Map Act, the proposed subdivision 
does not contain or front upon any public waterway, river, stream, coastline, 
shoreline, lake or reservoir. 
 

K. The discharge of sewage from this land division into the public sewer system will 
not violate the requirements of the California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board pursuant to Division 7 (Commencing with Section 13000) of the California 
Water Code. 

 
L. The housing and employment needs of the region were considered and balanced 

against the public service needs of local residents and available fiscal and 
environmental resources when the project was determined to be consistent with 
the General Plan. 
 

THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public 
hearing substantiates the required findings for a Vesting Tentative Parcel Map as set forth 
in County Code Title 21 (Subdivision Ordinance) and the California State Subdivision Map 
Act. 
 
HEARING OFFICER ACTION: 
1. The Hearing Officer, having considered the Mitigated Negative Declaration together 

with any comments received during the public review process, finds on the basis of 
the whole record before the Hearing Officer that there is no substantial evidence 
the project will have a significant effect of the environment as modified, finds that 
the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis 
of the Hearing Officer, and adopts the Mitigated Negative Declaration and 
Mitigation Monitoring Program for the project.  
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2. In view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Vesting Tentative 

Parcel Map No. 069664 and Conditional Use Permit No. 200800198 are Approved 
subject to the attached conditions. 

 
 
SD:CB 
November 21, 2012 



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
PROJECT NO. PM069664-(5) 

VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 069664 
Map Date: July 17, 2012 

 
1. Tentative Parcel Map 069664, as depicted on the tentative map dated July 17, 

2012 is approved for two single-family lots on 10 gross acres. Access to Lot 1 is 
provided through a 550-foot long, 20-foot wide private driveway and fire lane that 
takes access from Burlwood Drive, a private and future street. Access to Lot 2 is 
provided through a 250-foot long, 20-foot wide private driveway and fire lane that 
takes access from Hasley Canyon Road, a public street with 24 feet of paving. 

 
2. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "subdivider” shall include the 

applicant and any other successors or assigns making use of this entitlement.    
 
3. The subdivider shall conform to the applicable requirements of Titles 21 and 22 of 

the Los Angeles County Code (“County Code”). This includes all requirements of 
the A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural-Two Acres Minimum Required Lot Area) zone, 
including the area requirement, and the Castaic Area Community Standard District 
(“CSD”).  

 
4. The subdivider shall submit evidence that the conditions of associated Conditional 

Use Permit (“CUP”) No. 200800198 have been recorded prior to Final Map 
approval.  

 
5. The subdivider shall construct or bond with the Los Angeles County Department of 

Public Works (“Public Works”) for driveway paving in widths as shown on the 
tentative map, dated July 17, 2012, to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles County 
Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”) and the Los Angeles 
County Fire Department (“Fire Department”). 

 
6. The subdivider shall label the driveway as “Private Driveway and Fire Lane” on the 

Final Map. 
 

7. The subdivider shall delineate all open space areas on the Final Map and shall 
label these areas as “Dedicated Open Space,” as shown on the Open Space 
Exhibit dated October 3, 2012. 

 
8. The subdivider shall dedicate to the County of Los Angeles all construction rights 

over all open space areas on the Final Map, as shown on the Open Space Exhibit 
dated October 3, 2012. 

 
9. The subdivider shall submit a draft copy of a maintenance agreement to Regional 

Planning for review and approval prior to Final Map approval.  This maintenance 
agreement shall: 
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a. Require that the driveway be posted with “No Parking—Fire Lane” signs; 
 
b. Provide for the continued enforcement of the “No Parking—Fire Lane” signs; 
 
c. Provide for the maintenance of any driveway required to be a fire lane by 

the Fire Department; and 
 
d. Provide in the maintenance agreement a method for continual maintenance 

of the common areas, including the driveway. 
 

This maintenance agreement shall be recorded immediately following the 
recordation of the Final Map and a copy shall be provided to the Department of 
Regional Planning. 

 
10. All future development on the proposed lots shall comply with the Los Angeles 

County Green Building Ordinance, Low Impact Development Ordinance, and 
Drought-Tolerant Landscaping Ordinance. 

 
11. Pursuant to County Code Section 21.32.195, the subdivider shall plant one tree of 

a non-invasive species in the front yard of each single-family lots. The location and 
the species of said trees shall be incorporated into a site plan or landscape plan. 
Prior to Final Map approval, the subdivider shall obtain approval by Regional 
Planning of the landscaping plan, and the subdivider shall post a bond with Public 
Works or provide other sufficient verification to the satisfaction of Regional 
Planning to ensure the planting of the required landscaping. 
 

12. The subdivider shall submit a Fuel Modification and Landscape Plan to the County 

of Los Angeles Fire Department (“Fire Department”) and Department of Regional 

Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of grading permit or prior to 

Final Map approval – whichever comes first. 
 
13. Within three (3) days of the end of the appeal period, the subdivider shall remit 

processing fees (currently $2,176.50) payable to the County of Los Angeles in 
connection with the filing and posting of a Notice of Determination in compliance 
with Section 21152 of the California Public Resources Code and Section 711 of the 
Fish and Game Code to defray the costs of fish and wildlife protection and 
management incurred by the California Department of Fish and Game. No project 
subject to this requirement is final, vested or operative until the fee is paid. 

 
14. Pursuant to Chapter 22.72 of the County Code, the subdivider or his successor in 

interest shall pay a fee to the Los Angeles County Librarian (“Librarian”) prior to 
issuance of any building permit, as this project’s contribution to mitigating impacts 
on the library system in the Santa Clarita Valley Planning Area, in the amount 
required by Chapter 22.72 at the time of payment (currently $829.00 per dwelling 
unit) and provide proof of payment to Regional Planning.  The fee is subject to 
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adjustment as provided for in applicable local and State law. The subdivider may 
contact the Librarian at (562) 940-8450 regarding payment of fees.  

 
15. For the posting of any performance bonds for conditions herein, inspections related 

to the verification of improvement(s) installation and/or construction shall be 
conducted by Regional Planning.  Upon request for a bond release, the subdivider 
shall pay the amount charged for bond release inspections, which shall be the 
amount equal to the recovery cost at the time of payment (currently $200.00 per 
inspection). 

 
16. The subdivider shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents, 

officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County 
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this 
approval, which is brought within the applicable time period of Government Code 
Section 66499.37 or any other applicable limitation period.  The County shall 
promptly notify the subdivider of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County 
shall fully cooperate in the defense.  If the County fails to promptly notify the 
subdivider of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate 
fully in the defense, the subdivider shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, or hold harmless the local agency. 

 
17. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described in the condition 

above is filed against the County, the subdivider shall within ten days of the filing 
pay Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual costs shall be 
billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses involved in Regional 
Planning’s cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to depositions, 
testimony, and other assistance to the subdivider or subdivider’s counsel.  The 
subdivider shall pay the following supplemental deposits, from which the actual 
costs shall be billed and deducted: 

 
a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of the 

amount on deposit, the subdivider shall deposit additional funds sufficient to 
bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There is no limit to 
the number of supplemental deposits that may be required prior to the 
completion of the litigation. 

 
b. At the sole discretion of the subdivider, the amount of an initial or 

supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. 
 

The cost of the collection and duplication of records and other related documents 
will be paid by the subdivider according to County Code Section 2.170.010. 

 
18. Except as expressly modified herein above, this approval is subject to all those 

conditions set forth in the attached reports recommended to the Los Angeles 
County Subdivision Committee, which consists of Public Works, Fire Department, 
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Los Angeles County Department of Parks and Recreation, and the Los Angeles 
County Department of Public Health, in addition to Regional Planning.  

 
 
Attachments:  
Mitigation Monitoring Program (pages 1- 6) 
Subdivision Committee Report (pages 1- 18) 
 
SZD:CSB 
November 21, 2012 
 
 







































CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
PROJECT NO. PM069664-(5) 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200800198 
 
 
1. This grant authorizes the use of the subject property in a non-urban hillside 

management area for two new single-family lots as depicted on the approved 
Exhibit “A”. 

 
2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the 

owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of 
the Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”) 
their affidavit stating that they are aware of, and agree to accept, all the 
conditions of this grant and that the conditions have been recorded as required 
by Condition No. 6, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant to 
Condition Nos. 7, 9 and 35 of this grant. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this 
condition No. 2, and Condition Nos. 7, 10, 11, and 12 shall be effective 
immediately upon final approval of this grant by Los Angeles County. 

 
3. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee" shall include 

the applicant and any other person, corporation or entity making use of this grant. 
 
4. If any provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid, the permit shall be 

void and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse. 
 
5. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty 

of a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Los Angeles County Regional 
Planning Commission (“Commission”) or Los Angeles County Hearing Officer 
(“Hearing Officer“) may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this 
grant if it finds that these conditions have been violated or that this grant has 
been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public health or safety or so as to 
be a nuisance. 

 
6. Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if 

other than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in the 
office of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”).  In addition, 
upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the 
permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall 
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee 
of the subject property. 

 
7. Within three days of the end of the appeal period, the permittee shall remit 

processing fees (currently $2,176.50 payable to the County of Los Angeles in 
connection with the filing and posting of a Notice of Determination in compliance 
with Section 21152 of the California Public Resources Code and Section 711 of 
the California Fish and Game Code) to defray the costs of fish and wildlife 
protection and management incurred by the California Department of Fish and 
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Game. No project subject to this requirement is final, vested or operative until the 
fee is paid. 

 
8. The subject property shall be developed and maintained in full compliance with 

the conditions of this grant, and any law, statute, ordinance or other regulation 
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the 
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a 
violation of these conditions. 

 
9. If inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant, 

or if any inspection discloses that the property is being used in violation of any 
condition of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible and shall 
reimburse Regional Planning for all inspections and for any enforcement efforts 
necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. Inspections shall be 
made to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant as well as adherence 
to development in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The amount 
charged for inspections shall be the amount equal to the recovery cost at the 
time of payment (currently $200.00 per inspection). 

 
10. The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents, 

officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County 
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit 
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government 
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitation period. The County shall 
notify the permittee of any claim, action or proceeding, and the County shall fully 
cooperate in the defense. 

 
11. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed 

against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing pay Regional 
Planning an initial deposit of $5,000.00 from which actual costs shall be billed 
and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expense involved in the 
department's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to, depositions, 
testimony, and other assistance to the permittee or permittee's counsel. The 
permittee shall also pay the following supplemental deposits, from which actual 
costs shall be billed and deducted: 

 
a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of 

the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds 
sufficient to bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There 
is no limit to the number of supplemental deposits that may be required 
prior to completion of the litigation; and 

  
b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or 

supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. 
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The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related documents 
will be paid by the permittee in accordance with Los Angeles County Code 
(“County Code”) Section 2.170.010. 

 
12. This grant shall expire at the time that the Vesting Tentative Parcel Map expires 

without recordation of a final map. Entitlement to the use of the subject property 
after expiration of this grant and related entitlements shall be subject to the 
regulations in effect at the time of such use is proposed. Recordation of a final 
map shall be considered use of this grant. 

 
13. All development shall comply with the requirements of the Title 22 of the County 

Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property except as specifically 
modified by this grant as set forth in these conditions, including the approved 
Exhibit “A,” or a Revised Exhibit “A” approved by the Director of Regional 
Planning (“Director of Planning”). 

 
14. The development of the subject property shall conform to the conditions 

approved for Tentative Parcel Map No. 069664. 
 
15. Open space shall comprise not less than 70 percent (7 acres) of the gross 

project area, as shown on the approved Open Space Exhibit. 

 
16. All open space areas shall be maintained in their natural condition by the 

individual lot owners, as shown on the Open Space Exhibit. 
 
17. No grading permit shall be issued prior to the recordation of a final map except 

as authorized by the Director of Planning. 
 
18. The permittee shall provide slope planting and an irrigation system in accordance 

with the Grading Ordinance. Include language in the project’s CC&Rs that would 
require continued maintenance of the plantings for lots having planted slopes by 
a homeowners’ association prior to final map approval, the permittee shall submit 
to Regional Planning a copy of the draft document before it is recorded. 

 
19. All utilities shall be placed underground. 
 
20. All structures shall comply with the requirements of the Division of Building and 

Safety of the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (“Public Works”). 
 
21. Detonation of explosives or any other blasting devices or material shall be 

prohibited unless all required permits have been obtained and adjacent property 
owners have been notified. 

 
22. All grading and construction on the subject property and appurtenant activities, 

including engine warm-up, shall be restricted to Monday through Friday, between 
7:00AM and 6:00PM and Saturday, between 8:00AM and 5:00PM. No Sunday or 
holiday operations are permitted. 
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23. The permittee shall implement a dust control program during grading and 

construction to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and the Director of 
Public Works. 

 
24. The permittee shall, upon commencement of any grading activity allowed by this 

permit, diligently pursue all grading to completion. 
 
25. No construction equipment or vehicles shall be parked or stored on any existing 

public or private streets. 
 
26. The permittee shall obtain all necessary permits from Public Works and shall 

maintain all such permits in full force and effect throughout the life of this permit. 
 
27. All construction and development within the subject property shall comply with 

the applicable provisions of the Angeles County Building Code and the various 
related mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fire, grading and excavation codes as 
currently adopted by the County. 

 
28. The permittee shall utilize water-saving devices and technology in the 

construction of this project consistent with Los Angeles County Building and 
Plumbing Codes. 

 
29. The permittee shall utilize concrete consisting of a natural (“earth-toned”) color 

for all terrace drains, splash walls and down drains that blends with the 
surrounding landscape and is compatible with the character of the community. 

 
30. The property shall be developed and maintained in compliance with all applicable 

requirements of the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health. Adequate 
water and sewage facilities shall be provided to the satisfaction of said 
department. 

 
31. Upon approval of this grant, the permittee shall contact the Fire Prevention 

Bureau of the Fire Department to determine what facilities may be necessary to 
protect the property from fire hazard. Any necessary facilities including, but not 
limited to water mains, fire hydrants, and fire flow facilities, shall be provided to 
the satisfaction of and within the time periods established by said Department. 

 
32. Prior to the issuance of any grading and/or building permit, the permittee shall 

submit to the Director of Planning for review and approval three copies of a 
revised Exhibit “A” (fully dimensioned, detailed site plan), indicating that the 
proposed construction and associated grading: 

 
a. Substantially conforms to the Exhibit “A”. Substantial conformance shall 

consist of all of the following: 
 



PROJECT NO. PM069664-(5)  CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200800198 Page 5 of 7               
 

 

i. The proposed pad elevation shall match the pad elevation shown 
on the Exhibit “A.” A deviation from this pad elevation of up to three 
feet shall also be considered substantial conformance.  
 

ii. The proposed grading amounts, cut and fill, for each pad and all 
driveways must match the amount shown on the Exhibit “A”. A 
deviation from these grading amounts of up to 10 percent will also 
be considered substantial conformance. 

 
iii. Open space shall comprise not less than 70 percent of the gross 

area, as shown on the Open Space Exhibit. Such open space shall 
be contained entirely within the individual lots on the approved 
tentative map and open space exhibit. No less than 70 percent of 
the gross area of each lot shall be considered to be in substantial 
conformance. 

 
iv. The location and height of all proposed retaining walls shall match 

the location and height of the retaining walls shown on the Exhibit 
“A.” Retaining walls that are shorter than those shown on the 
Exhibit “A” shall also be considered to be in substantial 
conformance. No taller retaining walls or retaining walls in any other 
location regardless of height shall be considered to be in 
substantial conformance. 

 
v. The location of the building pads and driveways shall conform to 

the locations shown on the Exhibit “A”. No driveways or building 
pads in any location other than that shown on the Exhibit “A” shall 
be considered to be in substantial conformance. 

 
b. Complies with the conditions of this grant and the standards of the zone 

and CSD; 
 
c. Is compatible with hillside resources; and 
 
d. Complies with the Los Angeles County Green Building, Drought-Tolerant 

Landscaping and Low Impact Development Ordinances. 

 
33. Any proposed development that does not meet these standards will not be 

authorized by this CUP. Such development will require a new CUP to ensure 
compliance with hillside management design criteria as well as all other 
applicable requirements current at the time of filing for this new CUP. 
 

34. Within thirty (30) days of the date of final approval of the grant by the County, the 
permittee shall record a covenant and agreement, which attaches the Mitigation 
Monitoring Program (“MMP”) and agrees to comply with the mitigation measures 
imposed by the Mitigated Negative Declaration for this project, in the office of the 
Recorder.  Prior to recordation of the covenant, the permittee shall submit a draft 
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copy of the covenant and agreement to Regional Planning for review and 
approval.  As a means of ensuring the effectiveness of the mitigation measures, 
the permittee shall submit annual mitigation monitoring reports to Regional 
Planning for approval or as required.  The reports shall describe the status of the 
permittee’s compliance with the required mitigation measures. 

 
35. Prior to final map approval, the permittee shall deposit the sum of $6,000.00 with 

Regional Planning in order to defray the cost of reviewing the permittee’s reports 
and verifying compliance with the information contained in the reports required by 
the MMP. The permittee shall retain the services of a qualified 
Environmental/Mitigation Monitoring Consultant, subject to the approval of the 
Director of Planning, to ensure that all applicable mitigation measures are 
implemented and reported in the required Mitigations Monitoring Reports. 

 
36. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty 

of a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning 
Commission (“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public 
hearing, revoke or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds 
that these conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so 
as to be detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or 
as otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code. 

 
37. All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the 

County Fire Code. 
 
38. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the 

Public Works. 
 
39.  Due to low pressure problems at higher elevations within the system, the project 

is required to comply with the following to the satisfaction of Public Works: 
 

a. Installation of a minimum 5,000 gallon on-site buffer tank that will fill during 
the timer settings prescribed by the District.  

 
b. Installation of a pump that will pressurize. 
 
c. Installation of a bladder/hydropneumatic tank located downstream of the 

buffer tank.  The system design will be subject to review and approval by 
Public Works, Waterworks District Engineer.  The domestic water demand for 
the subject properties will be taken off peak hours via a valve operated by a 
timer to alleviate the pressure problems during peak domestic water demand 
that occurs during 4am to 8am in the public water system.  This system shall 
be a private facility owned and maintained by the property owner on the 
downstream side of each water meter.  Should additional fire hydrants or 
higher fire flow exceeding 1250 gpm be required, the owner shall design and 
construct additional facilities to satisfy the higher fire requirements. 
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40. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 
22 of the County Code ("Zoning Ordinance") and of the specific zoning of the 
subject property, unless specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these 
conditions, including the approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved 
by the Director. 

 
41. The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion. 

The permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the 
permittee has control. 

 
42.  Should unanticipated cultural resource remains be encountered during land 

modification activities, work must cease, and the Los Angeles County Director of 
Regional Planning contacted immediately to determine appropriate measures to 
mitigate adverse impact to the discovered resources; If human remains are 
discovered within the boundaries of the project area, then the procedures 
described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health and Safety Code shall be 
followed; These procedures require notification of the County Coroner. If the 
County Coroner determines that the discovered remains are those of Native 
American ancestry, then the Native American Heritage Commission (MAHC) 
must be notified by telephone within 24 hours; Sections 5097.94 and 5097.98 of 
the Public Resources Code describes the procedures to be followed after the 
notification of the NAHC. 

 
 

Attachments:  
Mitigation Monitoring Program (pages 1- 6) 
Subdivision Committee Report (pages 1- 18) 
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MITIGATION MONITORING PROGRAM 
PM069664 / RCUP200800198 

 
 
 Mitigation Measure Action Required Mitigation Timing Responsible 

Agency or Party 
Monitoring 
Agency or 

Party 
Air Quality     

MA-1 Dust control measures for Project construction 
activities shall be in compliance with SCAQMD 
Rule 403 for Best Available Control Measures 
and to the satisfaction of SCAQMD and the 
County Department of Regional Planning. 
Contractor compliance with Rule 403 
requirements shall be mandated in the 
contractor’s final construction plans and 
specifications and shall include the following 
measures: 

• Land disturbance shall be minimized to 
the extent feasible. Grading activities 
shall be limited to the disturbance of no 
more than 1.25 acres per day and shall 
not exceed 2,400 cubic yards of grading 
per day. 

• Haul trucks shall be covered when 
loaded with fill. 

• Paved streets shall be swept at least 
once per day where there is evidence of 
dirt that has been carried onto the 
roadway. 

• Watering trucks shall be used to 
minimize dust. Watering should be 
sufficient to confine dust plumes to the 
Project work areas. Active disturbed 
areas shall have water applied to them 
three times daily. 

• For disturbed surfaces to be left inactive 
for four or more days and that will not be 
revegetated, a chemical stabilizer shall 
be applied per manufacturer’s 

Implementation of 
the dust control 

measures 
specified 

During construction Applicant DRP 
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Agency or Party 
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Agency or 

Party 
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instruction. 
• For unpaved roads, chemical stabilizers 

shall be applied or the roads shall be 
watered once per hour during active 
operation. 

• Vehicle speed on unpaved roads shall 
be limited to 15 miles per hour. 

• For open storage piles that will remain 
on site for two or more days, water shall 
be applied once per hour, or coverings 
shall be installed. 

• For paved road track-out, all haul 
vehicles shall be covered, or shall 
comply with vehicle freeboard 
requirements of Section 23114 of the 
California Vehicle Code for both public 
and private roads. During high wind 
conditions (wind speeds in excess of 25 
mph), all earth-moving activities shall 
cease or water shall be applied to soil 
not more than 15 minutes prior to 
disturbing such soil. 

Biological Resources     

MB-1 If the development of the Project site results in 
impacts to occupied habitat for Peirson’s 
morning-glory or slender mariposa lily, the 
following protocol shall be followed prior to the 
issuance of grading permits: 
 

1. A survey shall be conducted in the spring 
prior to initiation of construction activities, 
and all affected Peirson’s morning-glory 
and slender mariposa lily individuals 
shall be marked in the field with flagging 
so that they may be located later in the 
year. 

Submittal of 
mitigation areas 

map; 
documentation of 
methods, survey 

results, and 
transplantation; 

annual mitigation 
and monitoring 

reports 

Prior to issuance of 
grading permits; annual 
reporting subsequent to 

transplantation 

Applicant DRP 
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2. A five-year Habitat Mitigation and 

Monitoring Program (HMMP) shall be 
submitted for review and approval by the 
Department of Regional Planning. At a 
minimum, the HMMP shall include the 
following components: 

a. an inventory of individuals 
identified in item 1 above that are 
to be impacted by project 
construction; 

b. a map of impacted individuals 
and proposed transplantation 
locations within suitable habitat 
areas; 

c. salvage and transplantation 
methodology meeting the 
requirements set forth in items 3 
– 6 below; 

d. performance standards by which 
the mitigation effort will be 
deemed a success; these will 
include the numbers of plants 
required to survive through the 
five-year monitoring period, the 
allowable abundance of non-
native species within the 
transplantation areas, and other 
indicators of site sustainability 
such as control of access, 
erosion, and herbivory; 

e. a schedule of salvage, 
transplantation, maintenance, 
and reportage activities for the 
five-year period. 
 

3. Subsequent to fruit maturation, flagged 



 
 Mitigation Measure Action Required Mitigation Timing Responsible 

Agency or Party 
Monitoring 
Agency or 

Party 
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slender mariposa lilies shall be revisited 
so that their seeds may be harvested. 
Seeds shall be stored in a manner that 
encourages their preservation, such as 
in paper bags or envelops, in a cool, dry, 
dark location. Fruit maturation typically 
occurs in late June – early July. 
 

4. Subsequent to plant dormancy and prior 
to the commencement of winter rains 
(typically from August – October), 
Pierson’s morning-glory and slender 
mariposa lily individuals shall be 
transplanted. 

a. Transplantation sites are to be 
excavated immediately prior to 
removal of salvaged plants. 

b. Flagged individual plants to be 
salvaged shall be excavated and 
immediately transplanted. 
Excavation of mariposa lily bulbs 
must be implemented in a way 
that minimizes disturbance to the 
bulb and a large quantity of 
surrounding bulk soil (with due 
caution, a backhoe may be an 
effective means for the extraction 
of such large intact blocks of 
soil).  Extracted soil and bulbs 
must be moved immediately to 
their transplantation locations. 
Pierson’s morning-glory tubers 
are less sensitive and may be 
removed with shovels, but care 
must be taken not to injure the 
tubers during removal and 
relocation. 
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5. Watering of transplanted plants is to be 

avoided, as unseasonal moisture 
encourages fungal and bacterial growth 
that is detrimental to the plants. 
 

6. Previously collected slender mariposa lily 
seeds shall be sown within the mitigation 
areas in order to augment the 
transplanted population(s). 

 
 The Project does not propose the removal or 

encroachment of any oak trees. However, to 
further prevent any damage to the trees, 
mitigation measure numbers 2 and 3 are 
recommended: 

    

MB-2 A consulting arborist or a similarly qualified 
person shall be retained to maintain all the 
existing oak trees on the subject property during 
construction of the project. This person shall be 
identify all trees to be protected during 
construction activities and shall conduct a pre-
construction meeting with the construction 
supervisor in order to review protective 
measures to be followed during project 
construction. The Los Angeles county Forester 
shall be advised of the pre-construction meeting 
and be offered the opportunity to attend. 

Documentation of 
arborist retention 

Prior to issuance of 
grading permits; 

To be maintained through 
grading and construction 

 

Applicant Los Angeles 
County Forester, 

DRP 
 

MB-3 Temporary high-visibility fencing not less than 
four feet in height shall be installed to secure the 
protected zone of the oak trees on-site. The 
location and extent of fencing shall be 
determined at the pre-construction meeting with 
the retained arborist, the on-site project 
supervisor (and the Forester if present). The 
fencing shall be installed prior to grading and 
shall not be removed without approval of the 

Documentation of 
tree identification 

and fence 
installation 

Prior to issuance of 
grading permit 

Applicant Los Angeles 
County Forester, 

DRP 
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Forester. The term "protected zone" refers to the 
area extending five feet beyond the dripline of 
the oak tree (before pruning), or 15 feet from the 
trunk, whichever is greater. 

MB-4 Proposed project activities (including, but not 
limited to, staging and disturbances to native 
and nonnative vegetation, structures, and 
substrates) should occur outside of the avian 
breeding season which generally runs from 
March 1 – August 31 (as early as January 1 for 
some raptors) to avoid take of birds or their 
eggs. Take means to hunt, pursue, catch, 
capture, or kill, or attempt to hunt, pursue, catch, 
capture or kill (Fish and Game Code Section 
86), and includes take of eggs and/or young 
resulting from disturbances which cause 
abandonment of active nests. 
 
If avoidance of the avian breeding season is not 
feasible, then beginning thirty days prior to the 
initiation of project activities, a qualified biologist 
with experience in conducting breeding bird 
surveys shall conduct weekly bird surveys to 
detect protected native birds occurring in 
suitable nesting habitat that is to be disturbed 
and (as access to adjacent areas allows) any 
other such habitat within 500 feet of the 
disturbance area. The surveys shall continue on 
a weekly basis with the last survey being 
conducted no more than 3 days prior to the 
initiation of project activities. If an active nest is 
located, project activities shall be postponed 
within 300 feet of non-raptor nests and within 
500 feet of raptor nests until the nest is vacated 
and juveniles have fledged and there is no 
evidence of a second attempt at nesting. Highly 
visible flagging, stakes, or construction fencing 

Documentation of 
survey methods 

and results 

Prior to issuance of 
grading permit 

Applicant DRP 
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shall be used to demarcate the boundary of the 
buffer between the project activities and the 
nest. Project personnel, including all contractors 
working on site, must be instructed on the 
sensitivity of the area. The project proponent 
must provide the Department of Regional 
Planning (DRP) staff biologist results of the 
recommended protective measures described 
above to document compliance with applicable 
State and Federal laws pertaining to the 
protection of native birds. 
 
If the biological monitor determines that a 
narrower buffer between the project activities 
and observed active nests is warranted, he/she 
shall submit a written explanation as to why 
(e.g., species-specific information; ambient 
conditions and birds’ habituation to them; and 
the terrain, vegetation, and birds’ lines of sight 
between the project activities and the nest and 
foraging areas) to the DRP staff biologist, and, 
upon request, the Department of Fish and Game 
(DFG). Based on the submitted information, 
DRP (and DFG, if requested) will determine 
whether to allow a narrower buffer. 
 
The biological monitor shall be present on site 
during all grubbing and clearing of vegetation to 
ensure that these activities remain within the 
project footprint (i.e., outside the demarcated 
buffer) and that the flagging/stakes/fencing is 
being maintained, and to minimize the likelihood 
that active nests are abandoned or fail due to 
project activities. The biological monitor shall 
send weekly monitoring reports to the DRP staff 
biologist during the grubbing and clearing of 
vegetation, and shall notify DRP immediately if 






